
Agenda

Special meeting of the
East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 1 February 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;

Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;

Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  16/03078/FUL: Horspath Sports Ground - Land South Of 
Oxford Road, Oxford

9 - 28

Site Address: Land at Eastings 456292 Northing 204452, Oxford 
Road, Oxford OX4 2PG 

Proposal: The change of use of land for purposes within Class D2 
'Assembly & Leisure' of the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended) including the development of: a new 
vehicular access; an internal road and vehicle parking area; grass and 
floodlit artificial sports pitches; a pavilion building including changing 
facilities; cycle tracks; drainage infrastructure including surface water 
storage; means of enclosure; and the creation of wildlife habitat.

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission with the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Playing Fields and Pitches to required standards.
5. Restriction of use of playing field.
6. Landscape plan required.
7. Landscape carried out by completion.
8. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
12. Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement Plan.
13. Drainage Scheme.
14. Sustainable Drainage Maintenance Plan.
15. Details of Visibility Splays.
16. Site Access Arrangements.
17. Turning Area and Swept Path Analysis
18. Details of Coach Parking
19. Details of cycle parking areas
20. Access Road Dedicated Footpath.
21. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
22. Event Travel Management Plan.
23. Electric Charging Points in Parking Area.



24. Playing Field Survey.
25. Management and Maintenance Plan.
26. Details of all means of enclosure on site.
27. Details of all Floodlighting.
28. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
29. Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation.

4  Dates of future meetings

The Committee will next meet at 6.00pm on 8 Feb 2017. 



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment;
[...]
ludes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that 
may ridicule, or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.

• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the 
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette
11. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair 

will not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting.

12. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect changes in the Constitution agreed at Council on 25 July 
2016.



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 1st February 2017

Application Number: 16/03078/FUL

Decision Due by: 28th February 2017

Proposal: The change of use of land for purposes within Class D2 
'Assembly & Leisure' of the Town & Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) including the 
development of: a new vehicular access; an internal road 
and vehicle parking area; grass and floodlit artificial sports 
pitches; a pavilion building including changing facilities; 
cycle tracks; drainage infrastructure including surface water 
storage; means of enclosure; & the creation of wildlife 
habitat.

Site Address: Land At Eastings 456292 Northing 204452  Oxford Road 
Oxford OX4 2PG (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward:

Agent: Mr Timothy Pope Applicant: Fusion Lifestyle 

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission 
for the following reasons:

Reasons for Approval

1 The change of use of this agricultural land to an outdoor sports and recreation 
facility would accord with the aims of the site allocation policy, and represent a 
significant improvement for the provision of sport and leisure facilities in 
Oxford, and also on the existing facilities at Roman Way.  The proposal would 
constitute appropriate development within the Green Belt and has been 
designed in a manner that would preserve its openness and the use would not 
conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. The 
proposal would not introduce any significant impacts in terms of highway 
safety, noise and disturbance for adjoining properties, biodiversity, flood risk, 
archaeology, or contaminated land and any such impacts could be 
successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions.  It would be 
consistent with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and the relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016.

9

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Playing Fields and Pitches to required standards 
5 Restriction of use of playing field 
6 Landscape plan required 
7 Landscape carried out by completion 
8 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots 
9 Landscape underground services - tree roots 
10 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
11 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
12 Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement Plan 
13 Drainage Scheme 
14 Sustainable Drainage Maintenance Plan 
15 Details of Visibility Splays 
16 Site Access Arrangements 
17 Turning Area and Swept Path Analysis 
18 Details of Coach Parking 
19 Details of cycle parking areas 
20 Access Road Dedicated Footpath 
21 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
22 Event Travel Management Plan 
23 Electric Charging Points in Parking Area 
24 Playing Field Survey 
25 Management and Maintenance Plan 
26 Details of all means of enclosure on site
27 Details of all Floodlighting 
28 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment
29 Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
CP22 - Contaminated Land
CP23 - Air Quality Management Areas

10



REPORT

TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR2 - Travel Plans
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
NE4 - Loss of Agricultural Land
NE13 - Water Quality
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE21 - Species Protection
NE22 - Independent Assessment
NE23 - Habitat Creation in New Developments
HE2 - Archaeology
EC1 - Sustainable Employment

Core Strategy
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS11_ - Flooding
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS13_ - Supporting access to new development
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport
CS27_ - Sustainable economy

Sites and Housing Plan
SP21_ - Horspath Site, Land South of Oxford Road
SP49_ - Rover Sports and Social Club, Roman Way

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework – Paragraphs 14, 88, and 89 

Representations Received:

Statutory Consultees:

Oxfordshire County Council: No objection

Natural England: No objection.

Thames Water: No objection

Net
[...]
of the city 
between Cowley and Horspath Village.  The site is bordered by the Rover Sports 
& Social Club facilities to the west; the Cowley Branch Railway Line to the south, 
with BMW and Unipart beyond; Oxford Road and Horspath Road to the north 
(site plan: appendix 1)

2. The site comprises approximately 15.85ha of agricultural land, including some 
disused allotments in the north-western corner.  The site is relatively flat and the 
perimeter defined by hedgerows with a number of mature trees along the 
southern boundary.

3. The majority of the site is located within Oxford’s Green Belt, apart from a small 
piece of land (approximately 2ha) in the south-west corner.  There are no 
preservation orders on site for any of the perimeter trees.

4. The planning application is seeking full planning permission for the change of use 
of the land to a mixed outdoor sports complex, which would be operated and 
managed by Fusion Lifestyle.  The complex would include the following:

 A single-storey pavilion and changing facilities building which would include a 
function room, kitchen, and associated storage area, 6 x team changing 
rooms, 2x officials changing rooms, public WCs, maintenance/equipment 
store room, main entrance, and external covered viewing area.

12



REPORT

 16 new football pitches
o 3 x full size football pitches (100m x 65m)
o 2 x 9v9 football pitches (73.2m x 45.7m)
o 3 x 7v7 football pitches (54.9m x 36.6m)
o 8 x artificial 3G small sided football pitches (varying sizes)
o 1 x goal keeper training area

 2 cricket pitches and cricket practice nets

 External works to provide a site entrance from Oxford Road, access road, 150 
space car park, and access to the pavilion

 New perimeter fencing and landscaping to improve visual appearance and 
security on site

 Landscape works to provide a dedicated habitat area and wildlife balancing 
pond

5. The proposal is also intended as a replacement for the sports facilities that are 
currently locat
[...]
e Horspath Road Sports Ground is sited on 
the opposite side of the Oxford Road which could provide overflow parking for the 
facility and clearly the Event Travel Management Plan can provide details of the 
parking management for the facility including actively promoting options such as 
car sharing.

43.The County Council also requests that Double Yellow Lines are included along 
the Oxford Road as part of the proposed highway works in order to ensure that 
overspill parking cannot occur along the Oxford Road outside of the site. This 

20



REPORT

would also be secured by condition.

44. In addition to vehicle parking, it is also likely that coaches will require access to 
the site, particularly on match days, however the site plans do not show where 
coaches are expected to park on the site. Therefore a condition should be 
imposed requiring details of the coach parking area. 

45.Cycle Parking:  The development would provide 60 secure and covered cycle 
parking spaces on the site. Having regards to the potential for trips to the 
proposed site to be made by cycling and the anticipated numbers of people to be 
on the site during peak times, the Local highways Authority would recommend 
that a higher provision of cycle parking be provided in order to encourage cycling 
as a preferred mode for travel to the site. 

46.The cycle parking provision must be located in an easily visible and accessible 
location within the site with a clear and level access from the internal access road 
to the cycle parking area. There is sufficient space to provide more cycle parking 
spaces, and also to locate this area in a convenient location for users.  Therefore 
officers would recommend a condition be attached requiring approval of these 
details.

47.Officers would therefore recommend to members that subject to appropriately 
worded conditions, the proposed development would be acceptable in highway 
terms in accordance with Policies CP3, TR1, TR3, and TR4 of the Oxford Local
[...]
illage is achieved (i.e. lighting hoods etc)

65.Land Contamination: A Phase 1 desk study has been submitted with the 
application.  The report identified numerous potential contamination sources both 
on and off site and assessed the risks from contamination on site to be low to 
moderate. A phase 2 intrusive site investigation is recommended to characterise 
the ground conditions on site and further assess the risks to future end users. 
Officers would therefore raise no objection to the proposal subject to a condition 
requiring the further phase 2 and 3 surveys being carried out on site.

66.Community Infrastructure Levy: The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a 
standard charge on new development.  The amount of CIL payable is calculated 
on the basis of the amount of floor space created by a development and applies 
to developments of 100 square metres or more. Based on the floor area of the 
proposed development the proposal will be liable for a CIL payment of £13,878.

Conclusion:

67.The proposal is considered to be in accordance with the relevant policies of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and therefore 
Members of the East Area Planning Committee are recommended to grant 
planning permission for the proposed development.

Human Rights Act 1998
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 

24



REPORT

that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch
Extension: 2228
Date: 18th January 2017

25



This page is intentionally left blank



27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 16/03078/FUL: Horspath Sports Ground - Land South Of Oxford Road, Oxford
	16/03078/FUL: Horspath Sports Ground - site plan




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 1 February 2017 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Coulter (Chair)
	Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor Chapman)

	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
	Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Taylor)

	Councillor Paule
	Councillor Wilkinson

	Councillor Wolff
	


Officers: 

Michael Morgan, Lawyer

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Patsy Dell, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer


Apologies:

Councillor(s) Chapman and Taylor sent apologies. Their appointed substitutes are shown in the attendance.
<AI1>

92. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

93. 16/03078/FUL: Horspath Sports Ground - Land South Of Oxford Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the change of use of land for purposes within Class D2 'Assembly & Leisure' of the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) including the development of: a new vehicular access; an internal road and vehicle parking area; grass and floodlit artificial sports pitches; a pavilion building including changing facilities; cycle tracks; drainage infrastructure including surface water storage; means of enclosure; and the creation of wildlife habitat on land at Eastings 456292 Northing 204452, Oxford Road, Oxford OX4 2PG.

David Edwards (City Regeneration Manager) and Hagan Lewisman (Active Communities Manager) representing Oxford City Council and Tim Pope, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Benedict O’Connor and Anthony Cawley, representing the applicant, answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee discussed key concerns over the accessibility of all of the facilities by all groups of disabled people and highways safety.

The Committee gave instructions that a letter be sent to the Highways Authority on behalf of the Chair of the Committee requesting the following matters be dealt with satisfactorily within the S278 process:

· Noting that

· with the necessary changes in road layout and access this becomes a complex junction for all users to navigate and 

· changes must take fully into account that many of those using the sports ground would be children, young people and disabled users;

· the site access arrangements and road changes should maximise the safety and minimise the inconvenience for all road users; 

· the changes to the highway requires careful consideration of:

· suitable lighting at the access to ensure good visibility for all users at all times;

· suitable marked crossing points from the footpath and overflow car parking on the opposite side of the road, taking into account the complexity of the junction and all road user’s movements;

· suitable changes to the cycle lane creating arrangements for cyclists crossing the new access on the cycle lane to minimise both disruption to the users of the cycle lane and possible conflicts between them and pedestrians and cars entering and exiting the site.

The Committee agreed to add informatives:

· that consultation should take place with the Disability Network and other disability groups as appropriate and incorporate their suggestions as far as possible to ensure that all the facilities are suitable for all those with disabilities.

· that the S278 agreement and final layout of the access and junction must take account of the needs and safety of pedestrians so they can cross the roads; and cycle and car safety. 

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/03078/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials as specified.

4. Playing Fields and Pitches to required standards.

5. Restriction of use of playing field.

6. Landscape plan required.

7. Landscape carried out by completion.

8. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.

9. Landscape underground services - tree roots.

10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.

11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.

12. Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement Plan.

13. Drainage Scheme.

14. Sustainable Drainage Maintenance Plan.

15. Details of Visibility Splays.

16. Site Access Arrangements.

17. Turning Area and Swept Path Analysis

18. Details of Coach Parking

19. Details of cycle parking areas

20. Access Road Dedicated Footpath.

21. Construction Traffic Management Plan.

22. Event Travel Management Plan.

23. Electric Charging Points in Parking Area.

24. Playing Field Survey.

25. Management and Maintenance Plan.

26. Details of all means of enclosure on site.

27. Details of all Floodlighting.

28. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

29. Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation.

Informatives:

· consultation should take place with the Disability Network and other disability groups as appropriate and incorporate their suggestions as far as possible to ensure that all the facilities are suitable for all those with disabilities.

· the S278 agreement and final layout of the access and junction must take account of the needs and safety of pedestrians so they can cross the roads; and cycle and car safety. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

94. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates.

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

